
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 

OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION BY  
WESTERN MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL POWER 
AGENCY AND MISSOURI RIVER ENERGY 
SERVICES FOR A FACILITY PERMIT FOR AN 
ENERGY CONVERSION FACILITY AND 
ASSOCIATED FACILITIES INCLUDING AN 
ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINE IN DEUEL 
COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

EL25-028 

 
 
 I hereby certify that on the 28th day of August 2025, true and correct copies of the 
following documents were served electronically on the persons listed below: 
 

1. Filing Letter; 

2. Proof of Mailing Affidavit, with the following attachments: 
a. Attachment A: Landowner Letter 
b. Attachment B: Landowner Mailing List (CONFIDENTIAL); and 

3. Certificate of Service. 

 

Ms. Leah Mohr 
Executive Director 
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
500 E. Capitol Ave. 
Pierre, SD  57501 
Leah.Mohr@state.sd.us 

Mr. Logan Schaefbauer 
Staff Attorney 
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
500 E. Capitol Ave. 
Pierre, SD  57501 
Logan.Schaefbauer@state.sd.us  

Mr. Darren Kearney 
Staff Analyst 
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
500 E. Capitol Ave. 
Pierre, SD  57501 
darren.kearney@state.sd.us 

Mr. Jon Thurber 
Staff Analyst 
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
500 E. Capitol Ave. 
Pierre, SD  57501 
jon.thurber@state.sd.us 

Mr. Terry Wolf 
2nd Assistant Secretary 
Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency 
3724 West Avera Drive 
Sioux Falls, SD 57109-8920 
terry.wolf@mrenergy.com 

Mr. James E. Moore - Representing  
Missouri River Energy Services 
Woods, Fuller, Shultz & Smith P.C. 
P.O. BOX 5027 
300 South Phillips Avenue, Suite 300 
Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5027 
James.Moore@woodsfuller.com 



Mr. David C. McLaughlin - representing 
Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency 
Attorney 
Fluegel, Anderson, McLaughlin & Brutlag, 
Chartered 
129 2nd Street NW 
Ortonville, MN 56278 
dmclaughlin@fluegellaw.com 

Mr. Brent Moeller 
Director of Generation Resources 
Missouri River Energy Services 
3724 West Avera Drive 
Sioux Falls, SD 57109-8920 
brent.moeller@mrenergy.com 

 

Dated this 28th day of August, 2025. 
 

     /s/ Derek J Bertsch__________________ 
     Derek J. Bertsch 
     Senior Regulatory and Contracts Counsel 
     Missouri River Energy Services 

    Agent for Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency 

 


